Q.
i

Decision No. 8cdg , RHQHNAL ‘.
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )
into the retes, rules, regulations,
¢charges, allowances and practices

of all common carriers, highway Case No. 5432
carriers and city carriers relating Order Granting Rehearing
to the transportation of any and Decision No. 79694

- all commodities between and within Petition for Modification
all points and places in the State g No. 668

of California (including, but not
limited to, transportation for which)
rates are provided in Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 2).

Case No. 5432 -
°etition fox Mbdification

No. 697
(Filed March 23- 1972)

And Related Matter.

Yoy

Richard W. Smith and A. D. Poe, Attorneys at Law,

H. F. Kollmyer, interested party (OGR Teclsion
No. 7§3§ZS 2nd petitioner (Petition No. 697).

J. MeSweeney, for Delta Lines, respondent.

Jess J. Butcher, for California Manufacturers
Association, "and Ronald M. Zaller, for
Continental Can Co., Inc.. protestants.

Don B. Shields, for nghway Carriers Association;
Robert A. Yormel for Pacific Gas and Electric
Lompany; Harold Sumerfield for Bethlehem Steel
Corporatioa; G. B. rink, Tor The Dow Chemical
Compaay; Kenreth . 6'§rmen, for Traffic Managers
Conference or Callfornia; and Wayne R. Tinker, for
Diamond Shamrock Corporatxon, 1nterested perties.

Gary E, Haas for the Commission staff. '

CPINION

Order Granting Rehearing (Decision No. 79694, dated
February 8, 1972) of Decision No. 79474, dated December 14, 1971
(Petition for Modification No. 668) was issued pursuant to pe:itlen -

-1-




'\i o . ."

C. 5432, Pets. 668, 697 JR

-

of the Califormia Trucking Association (CTA) filed on Dccembef 23,
1971. It was deternminec that CTA's Petition No. 697¥shou1d?be hesrd
on a common record with the aforesaid Oxder G#antingfkchearing; ‘

' Public hearing was held before Examiner Gagnon at San

Francisco on April 12, 1972, and the mattexrs were submitted for
decision on said date. '

Order Granting Rehearing (Decision No. 79694) .
By Decision No. 79474 the volume incentive rate provisions

set forth in Item 292 of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2), previously

found to be just and reasomable, were continued in effect without

being subject to an extended expiration date. In so doing, said
decision stated, in part, as follows:

"The current volume incentive rate provisions contained
in Item 292 of MRT 2 were initially established some
eight years ago on a temporary experimental basis.
Since that time...such tariff provision has been
extended on a year-to-year basis. Said extension...
was authorized in oxder to afford both shippexs and
carriers every opportunity to develop empirical
knowledge concerning the volume incentive rate
provisions. . . . Thereafter, it was expected
that the parties would come forward with conclusive
evidence concexning final disposition of the existing
temporary volume incentive rate provisions. To
date, no such probative evidence bas been forthcoming
and nome is assured in the immediate future. . . .
The successive extension of temporary tariff pro-
visions over a prolonged period of time...sexrves no
useful purpcse, is misleading...and frequently
reflects an expensive misuse of the Commission's
procedural time and enexgy.'s

Petitioner's evidence on rehearing of Decision No. 79474
contains nothing that would justify or otherwise move the Commission.
to wodify its oxder im Decision No. 79474;5/ In the circumstances,
the Coumission's oxder in Decision No. 79474 should be affirmed and.
the Order Granting Rehearing (Decision No. 79694) should be vacated.
1/ It is to be noted that, ia lieu of presenting further evidence
relative to the volume incentive provisions in Item 292 of MRT 2,
the California Trucking Association chose to present ancther .
special volume incentive rate proposal foxr Commission considexation - -
{Petition No. 697). Said new tariff item is intended to apply in

addition to, and net in licu of, the like provisions in Item
292 of MRT 2. w2




C. 5432, Pets. 668, 697  JR

Petition No. 697 _ | : o

By this petition the CTA seeks the establishment of lower
minimum‘freight charges for shippers who endeaVor'to\minimizé carrier
costs and promote efficiencies in trucking operations. The CTA pro-:
poses to expand the volume incentive rate p:ovisions currently set
forth in Item 292 of MRT 2 by providing a new tariff 1tem for "3pecial
Volume TIncentive Sexvice". The CTA explains that its new volume
incentive rate proposal involves no increases in rates but, on the
contrary, affords reduced rates to shippers who cooperate in tendexing
shipments in a manner which promotes carrier efficiencies. However,
because of the experimental nature and the involvement of new*conceptsv
in general freight movement, petitioner requests that thé‘suggested 
special volume incentive rate provisions be made subject to an
expiration date of June 30, 1973. '

A summary of the general volume incentive provisions pres-
ently set forth in Item 292 of MRT 2 and CTA's proposed special
volume incentive tariff rule is hereinafter set forth: :
1. MRT 2 - Item 292 - Volume Incentive Sexvice

{b)2. Multiply the actual weight of the shipment
(tt not less than 45,000 pounds per
unit of carriers's equipment used) by the
applicable rate provided for the next lower
rating as provided in paragraph (b)4.

(b)3. In no event shall the charge so determined
be less than the chaxge for 50,000 pounds
at the class 35.4 rate. -

(b)4. When applicable rating The next lower rating to be
is class applied shall be c¢class -

45 .

40
40 | . 37-1/2
37-1/2 35

35 S350
35.1 ‘ | L 35,2
35.2 ‘ 13573,
35.3 : s 35.4




C. 5432, Pets. 668, 697 JR

2. Proposed Item -~ Special Volume Incentive Service

4(b) Multiply the.actual wei%ht of the shipment,
but not less than 96,000 pounds (See Note),
by the rate determined in accordance with
the table below: '

When applicable rating: Use the following
is _class ¢lass rating
45 o 37-1/2
40 35
37-1/2 ' S350k
35 35.2
35.1 35.3
35.2 35.4
Note: If more than 2 units of equipment required, miniuum
weight shall be 45,000 pounds pex unit of equipment.

It will be noted from the above summary that1uﬁder'CIAfs
proposal the applicable rate would be that named in the tariff fdr‘
a class rating which is two ratings lower than the rating otherwise
applicable. Under the current volume incentive provisions in Item
292 of MRT 2 the rate provided for a class rating which is oaly one
rating lower than the rating otherwise applicable applies. The pro-
posed special volume incentive rate provisions are subject to most
of the tariff restrictions governing the application of Item 292 of
MRT 2. Several major additional and/oxr comparatively different
restrictions, however, are specified in conjunctioh with CTA's volume
incentive rate proposal. A comparative summary of several of the
aforementioned major restrictions is set forth below: \

1. Item 292 volume incentive service is subject to & minimum
weight of 45,000 pounds per unit of equipment (minimum charges to be
not less thanthe charge for 50,000 pounds at class 35.4). The
proposed special volume incentive service is subject to a minimum .
weight of 96,000 pounds for not more than 2 units of equipment.
(45,000 pounds per unit of equipment wheacver wore than 2 units of
equipment are rxequired). |




C. 5432, Pets. 668, 697 JR

2. The CTA's rate proposal is restricted to shipments released
to one-half of actual value or 50 cents per pound per artxcle whxch-
ever is less. Item 292 of MRT 2 does not require shipper s prlor
release value of shipment.

3. Under CTA's proposal shipment must be loaded and unloaded
by consignor and consignee, respectively, with power equxpment at _
no expense to carrier. No such restrictions are pre,ently publxshed
in connection with Item 292 of MRT 2.

4. While CTA's incentive rate proposal is applicable to mixed
shipment and Item 292 volume incentive service provisions exclude
such shipments, the former tariff proposal is limited to shipments
containing not wore than five commodities differently descrlbed in
the Governing Classification. ‘

5. CTA's special volume inceuntive sexrvice does;not\apply to
shipuments transported from, to or between a job site-located off
paved road, whereas such restriction in Item 292 is'iimited‘to
shipments moving under the exceptions racxngs named in Item 365 of
MRT 2.

While all interested shipper representatives‘generaily_
supported the CTA's efforts to minimize costs, several partiés'rAised,
objections to certain restrictive provisions of the rate proposal
Although such obgections wexe generally self—serv1ng, the followmng
two objections merit further comment:

L. The petitioner's rate proposal is restricted to-pxepaid
shipnents released to one-bhalf of actwal value or 50 cents'per'pound
pexr article, whichever is less. Several parties objected to this
proposed limitatioa of carxier liability, especlally that portion
of the released value clause relating to one-half the sctual value
of the shipment. It is clear, however, that many ohipments which
move in sufficieat volume to take advantage of the xeduced rates
contemplated in CTA's proposal would have an actual‘valué substanti-
ally less than 50 cencs per pourd. Consequwntly, these °h1pment>
would be fully covered if carrmer s proposed lzmlce liability was

.-5-




C. 5432, Pets. 668, 657 JR

restricted to "50 cents per pound per article''. Under such circum-
stances, no prospective cost savings would redound to the carxiex
for subsequent sharing with shippers. Petitioner's contention that
the released value aspect of its rate proposal may result in econo-
mies to carrier by way of reduced cargo insurance premiums is well
taken, at least on an experimental basis.

2. Paragraph 3(d) of CTA's proposed tariff item provxdes that
the item does not apply to: "Shipments which are transported from,
to or between oil, water or gas well job sites; a site for~d:illi§g
any exploratory oil, water or gas well; a job site located off paved
road; or a wharf." Petitioner's witness explained that this restric4
tion is predicated upon the provisions in Note 2, Item 365 of MRT 2.
This tariff provision has since been furthex amcnded and: clarified
by Decision No. 80066 of May 16, 1972. 1If said tariff clarificatxon
were to be incorporated into CTA's rate proposal, the provisxons of
paxagraph 3(d) of its proposed special volume serv1ce tariff’ 1tem
would read as follows:

3(d) Shipments which are transported from, o
or between oil, water or gas well job sites;.
sites for drillzng exploratory oil, water
or gas wells; job sites, other than oil,
water or gas well job sites located off
paved roads; or waarves. A job site means

a point at which the shipment wasE Or 18§
to be, used in the construction of a
facility. (Underscoring indicates addition.)

While the aforementioned clarification does not eliminate
the objections ol certain parties to the proposed exclusion of ship-
ments originating or destined to job sites located off paved foads,'
it does refine the meaning or intent of the refexence to points
located off paved roads. Application of CTA's rate proposal for &
suggested one-year period might well develop information and operzting
experience which will justify making the reduced spécial volune:
incentive rates suggested by CIA applicable to movements involving
job sites located off paved roads. In the interim, the petitiomer's
proposed reduction in rates through efforts:of\dttaining:cperating;

-6-




C. 5432, pets. 668, 697 JR

econcuies and sharing the resulting cost savings with shippers has
mexit and should be adopted on a temporary basis. In the meantime
ail parties can evaluate their actual experience under the Special Volume
Incentive Service tariff item and determine whethex said item should
be expanded, modified, continued or terminated.

The Commission finds that: -

1. Petitioner's proposed further amendment of Minimum Rate.
Teriff 2, so as to provide for the application of lower minimgm,rates
than otherwise applicable when Special Vblume‘Incentivé Sexvice
taxiff provisions are complied with by shipper, constitutes an effoxt
to promote carriex operating efficiencies and economies resulting
in cost savings to be shared with shippers. o

2. Since highway c¢arriers have not experieﬁced any actual
results of operations under the proposed Special Volume Incentive
Se“vice the Increased efficiencies and economies of operations
anticipated thereunder are not fully known at this time. ,

3. Petitioner's efforts to promote lower t*ansportacxon costs
through increases in operating efficiencies and economies are to be
encouraged, have considerable merit and should be adopted.

4. Since not all of the "cost savings'" resulting under the
rate proposal are fully known or capable of evaluation at this ‘time,
the publication of a Special Volume‘Incentive‘Setvice tariff pro-
vision in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 on an experimental and‘témporary
basis has been shown to be proper and justified.

5. The publication of petitiomer's proposed’Specia1 Volume
Incentive Sexvice taxiff item, clarified as set forth in the dictum
hereir, will result in Just reasonable and non-discrzm;natory
minimum rates. ‘ ' R




C. 5432, Pets. 668, 697 JR

The Commission concludes that:

1. Petitionexr's further sought relief in Order Granting
Rebearing (Decision No. 79694, dated Februaxy &, 1972) should be
denied and the Commission's findings and order in Decision No. 79474,
dated December 14, 1971 (Petition for Modification No. 662) should

be affirmed. .

2. Petitiomer's proposed Special Volume Inceantive Service
tariff provision, clarified as suggested herein, should be adopted
subject to an expiration date of July 31, 1973, and Minimum.Rate
Tariff 2 amended accordingly.

3. To tae extent the wclief sought in this proceeding is not
granted said relief should be den*ed

IT IS ORDERED that
1. Mxnxmum.Rate-Tarxff 2 (Appendix D to Decision No. 31606

as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein to become
effective September 2, 1972, the revised pages attached hereto and
listed in Appendix A, also attacﬁed hereto, which pages ard appendlx
by this reference arxe made a part hereof, ‘
2. Taxiff publications authorized to be made by common carxiers
as a result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the
effective date of this oxder and may be made effective not earliex
than the fifth day after the effective date of this oxder, and may
be made effective on not less than five days' notice to the Commissioh
and to the public if filed not later than sixty days after the effec-
tive date of the minimum rate tariff pages incorporated in this order.
3. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized hereinabove, are hercby authorized to depart from the
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long- and short-haul depaf:ures‘now-maintained
under outstanding authorizations; suchvoutstanding«authorizatioﬁs  |
are nereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply”withﬁthis

-8




C. 5432, Pezs. 668, 697 JR

order; and schedules containing the rateé‘pub‘ished urider this
authority shail make reference to the priorx oxders autaorxzing‘long-
and short-haul departures and to this order. -

4. 1In all other respects Decision No. 31606 as’ amended shall.
remain in full force and effect.

5. The Commission's findings and oxder in Decis*on No. 79474, ,
dated December 14, 1971, in Case No. 5432 (Petition for Mbd;fxcacionl
No. 668), is hexeby affirmed. . :

6. The Commission's Order Granting Rehearing, Dccision No.
796594, dated February 8, 1972, in Case No. 5432 (Petition‘for Modi~
fication No. 668) is hexreby vacated.

7. To the extent the relief sought in this proceedxng is not
greunted said relief is denied. .

The effective date of this order shall be twency-four days-
after the date hereof. .
,Dated at ---Sen Francisco Caleornxa, tHiSGQif;T
-2 » 1972,

Commis sioner Vernon L. Sturgeon. being
necessarily absent, did not. participato_‘l :
ia the di..posit:l.on of th.‘l.s proceoding. i

Jr-. bomg
Commis s&oncr J’. Po V\,ka.,s.n. e
necos;arily absent,. did not- paruci.pate .

in the dioposition or uns procoodmg.

-

-




c. 5432 (pet..697@) en

APPENDIX A

* LIST OF ORIGINAL AND REVISED PAGES TO- MINIMUM RATE
TARIFE 2

rom—sscbrm REVISED PAGE 2
ORIGINAL PAGE 29-A-1

ORIGINAL PAGE 29-A-2

THIRD REVISED PAGE 42-C
TRIRTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE 43
THIRTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE ‘ll\3-A |
THIRTY-NTNTH m:vxsm PAGE B4
IWENTIETH REVISED PAGE M-A

TWENTY-SEVENTR REVISED PAGE 44-B

(EXD OF APPENDIX A LIST)




. b3 sacom REVISED: PAGE....2
_ CANCELS:
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 FORYY-FXRST REVISED PAGE.....2

TABLE OF CONTENYS " Except as Shown’ -
(Xncluaive) .
ABBREVIATIONS, EXPLANATION OF ‘ Pm L
ARRANGEMENT OF TARIXT : Pm 10
CORRECTION NUMBER CHECKING SHEET m L
FORMS OF DOCUMENTS (SECTION 5) ?usn '68aB=mb8=F
o Class Rates (Section 2) : ‘ ’500-520‘-
! Commodity Rates (Section J): :
’ Canned Goods 620.630«
Chips, Wood 635,636
Yeed, Animal. wmama=d 620.630 '
Foodstuffs for Human Consumption 620,630
Grain, Rice, Grain Products, Animal or Poultry Feed, Sceds, and Related B
Articles 652-65uk
Hourly Rates, Oil, Water, Gas Wall Outfits 720720-2 .
Lumber and Forest Products 670=710"
Petroleum and Petroleum Products . : - T23726-
Pozzolana ‘ o728
Sawmill, Refuse 729 .
Soap and Related Articles q 730732
Sugax - 740-755"
Tubs, Wooderware- . - 758 :
*Special Volume Incentive Sexvice . 293,293,
.Temperuture Control Service , A85==)87-3.
Volume Incentive Sexvice B+ A
novmvc (SECTION &) " 900,900-1
RULES AND RECULATIONS (SECYION X): ‘ -
Accesaorial. Charges Not To Be 0ffser by Trnansportation Chu-zu 297
Accessorial Services T80
Accessorial Services Not Included in Commoa Carrier Ratea 2U0=24),
Mvertising oo Equipment : 7
Alternative Application of Combinations with Common Carrier Rates—=esmmmemmemw==t 210
Alternative Application of Common Caxrriex Rates 200
Alternative Application of Split Delivery under Rates Constructed by Use of
Combinations with Common Carrier Rates : 230
Alternative Applicatisn of Split Pickup under Rates Constructed by Use of
Combinations with Comwon Carrier Rates 220
Application of Class Rates That Are Percentages, Multiples or Proportions
of Specifiic Class Ratlngs 298
Application of Combinations of Clasa and Commodity Ratea 190
Application of l:xeeptton Ratings Named in This Taxriff 285
Application of Rate ={ 120
Application of Rates-~Deductions . 110
Application of Teriff--Carriers - 20
Application of Tariff--Commodities Bo=42
(Conttnued)
* Mdition, Declaion No.
87314
EXFECTIVE
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTIUTIES COMM!SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, -
Correction © - SAN:FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, -

2e




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF...

. ORXGXNAL PACE-...29-A=L

SECYION L--RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) - | e

EXCLPTIONS TO GOVERNING CILASSIFICATION AND
SECTION 2 OF THE EXCERTION RATINGS TARIFY -

SPECIAL VOLUME INCENTIVE SERVICE
APPLICATION OF RATES
(Applies only when specific reference 1s made hereto)
(Xtema 293 and 293.1)

1. The provisions of this ftem apply only when the bill of lading £s annotated by the
shipper with the words "Special Volume Incentive Service Requeated.™ By such request the
shipper agrees to the requirements of this ftem as a prerequisite to Applicntion of the
provisicns herein.

2. The provisions of this ftem npply only in ¢onnection with:

(a) Prepaid shipments neleased to one-half of actual value or 50 cents
per pound per article, whichever is less.

(b) Shipments conaisting of not more than five commodities Aifferently
described (by Lfem number) in the Governing Classification and mot
otherwine excluded under provisions of Paragraph 3.

(¢) Shipments loaded by consfignor and unloaded by consignee with power
equipment, fumished and used without expense to the carrier. In
such circumstances, physical assistance of the carrier employee is
restricted to work within or on carrier equipment and does not
include stacking, unatacking, removal or placement of merchandise
on pallets.

3. The provisions of this ftem do not apply in conneetion with: _
(a) Shipments, any portion of which requ:!.rn Temperature Control Service.

®) Shipments transported under provisions of Items 160-163 (Split
Pickup) and 170-173 (Split Delivery).

(¢) Shipments subject to Collect on Delivery (C.0.D.) or Order Notify
Service.

Shipments which are tranaported from, to or between oil, wuter‘ or

gas well job sites; sites for drilling exploratory oi), water or gas
wells; job sites located off paved roads; or wharves.

Shipmentsa moving on government bills of lading.

Shipments which are not loaded in their entirety during one
calendar dny.

Shipmeats subject to provisions of Item 85 (Slupmenta '.l‘unaportod in
Multiple Lots).

Shipments containing commodities for which exception ratings have deen
named In this tariff or the Exception: Rntinzu Tariff (exetpt Sections
2-B, 2=C and 2=D thereof).

Permit shipments.

(Continued In Item 293.1) |

(F) This item expires with July 31, 1973.
* Mdition, Deciaion No. 8{\'314

EFFECTIVE - o

ISSUED BY. THE PUBLIC UTleES COMM!SSJON "OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, -
- SAN-FRANCISCO;: CAUIFORNIA.::.

~29-A~L-




MINIMUM RATE TAMFF, ‘ .

ORYGINAL PAGE....29=A=2"

SECTION 1-=RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM.

EXCEPTIONS TQ GOVERNING CLASSIFICATION AND
SECTION Z OF THE EXCEPTION RATINGS TARIXT

SPECIAL VOLUME INCENTIVE SERVICE (Concluded)
APPLICATION OF RATES
(A\rplies only when apecific reference is made hereto)
(Xtems 293 and 293.1)

k. The charge for service under the provisions of Xtem 293 shall be detm:l.nod and
applied as follows:

(a) Determine the nppls.eqble truckload rating as provided in the Govemins

cation or Sections 2-B, 2-C or 2«D (only) of the Exception’
Ratings Tariff.

G) Mltiply the actual weight of the shipment, but not less than 96,000

pounda (see Note), by the rate determined in nccordmce with the
table below:

When the applicable The rate to- apply is
rating determined that which corresponds -
in ac¢goxdance with to the rnﬁ.nz shown.
paragraph. & (a) ia: belows L

45 7k
40 35

37% 35.1
35 35.2
351 35.3
35.2 35,4

NOTE.--If more than 2 units of equipment are required to transport the
ahipment, the minimum weight ahall be determined by multiplying the number

of units of equipment utilized (whether or not fully loaded) by 45,000
pounds.

(E) This ftem expires v:!.thMy 3l, 197,

* Addition, Deciaion No.
89314

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC. UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, |-
©~ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2

THIRD REVISED PAGE.....42-C
(1) SECO SED PAGE....42=C
FIRST REVISED PAGE....0ed42=C

In Cents Per 100 Pounds (See Exception) ' ITEM

SECTION 2==CLASS RATES (Continued)

-

Exception Racings Taxiff or this tariff, subject to Item 290 (See Note)

Minimum Weight as provided in the Coverning Classification,

Over

35.% | 3s.2. | 3s.3

3
5
10
15
20

25
30
35
40
45

50
60
70
80
90

100
110
120
130
140

150
160
170
180
190

200
220
240
260
280

300
25
350
Ry

400 103 99

24 23
25 24

26 "
27k 26

EXCEPTION . —Except as provided in Items 160 and 170, rates shown herein a
will not apply to transportation for which rates are provided in Item 520.

BNOTE .—~Subject to the provisions of Items 292, 293 and 293.1 for volume
incentive service and special volume incentive service.

& Change, Decision No.

(1) Second Revised Page 42-C was suspended by Supplement 89.

80314

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

- SAN. FRANCISCO,. CALIFORNIA. - |- - |

-42-C-




mm‘m REVISED PACE.....43
() DEIIEDL BVISED PAE.vvvne 83

MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 2 " TWENTY-WINTH. REVISED PAGE. .. .43

STCTYON 2+=CLASS RATES (Continued) A rrem
In Cénts Per 100 Pounds (See Exception) e

‘Minimum Weight as provided in the Governing Classification, ‘
Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, subject to- Xtem 290 (See Note)

35 35.1 85,2 35.3 [ 354 -

93 83 ™65

108 96 86 76 67

206 . 9 88 79 | 69
: 102 90 N R O

105 93 S S

95 A 76
98 78
200: : 80"
03 - 82
84

86
. 88+ .
90
92

96

99
102 -

- 104

106

108
110
n3
Pres

For distancea
over 1200 miles
add for each 50
. miles or fraction
thereof in excess
of 1200 milen;

EXCEPTION:--Except as provided in Items 160 ‘and 170, rates shown hesefn will
not apply to transportation for which rates are provided in. Item 520.

& NOTE.«-Subject o the provisions of Ttems 292, 293 and 293.1 for volume incentive

service and special. volume incentive service.

(e} mmm Ravised Page 43 was suspanded by Supplement 89,

o Change, Decisfon Mo. %14
-, g

~ EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES. COMMISSION' OF THE-STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
: SAN' FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

=43=




. - ‘ THIRTY-PIRSTEREVE -7»3-.443-&
(1) THXRTIELH m*sm rwz.. oo .43-A
MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 2 : " TWENTY-NTNTH mszb- maz....u-x

SECTION 2==CLASS RATES {Continued) ; o »
In Cents Per 100 Pounds Co _ | TrEm

BEIWEEN : AND-
SAN JOSE METROPOLITAN SAN FRANCISCO METROPOLITAN
ZONE GROUP ZONE GROUP

Class Rates shown below are intermedliate in. appli.caﬁ—n
(] 8ct o Note 1.

o2 [ es| 77| 701 65| 60| s5| s0 | ‘so.x .

Any Quantity= as2 314 . .l - 9 | 253 233 .

Minimum weight:

$,000 . pounds o | 1 2on. 9T

20,000 Pounds except aa C : h -
provided in Note 2=mwma==adtlQO -] 8% ' 66

20,000 Pounds except as . 1
provided in Note J=memmmamwd 61 58 5% 52 50 48 46 | 44 ) . a2

Class Rates shown below are intermediate in application
subject to Note 1, and are subject to Item 290.

a0 | 37y | 35 | 3sa | 3s.2| 353 ) 354

.

As provided in Governing
Classification, Exception ]
Ratings Tariff or this ‘ .

tariff (soo Note 4)wemmoomd 42% 4Gk 39 ask as S 32 L 30 -

NOTE l.-=If charges accruing under the Clasa Rates in this item, applied on
shipments from, €O or between points intermsdiate detween origin and destination
points via Routes 8 and 10 shown in Item 900-1 are lower than chaxges accruing under '
the Distance Class Rates in Items 500, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 506.3, 507 and
508 on the same shipment 'via the same route, -uch J.WQr charvu win upply.

NOTE 2.==When applied in connection with truckload ratings, mi.nimum weight vd.!.l
be as provided in the Governing Clasmification, zxcaption Ratings Tariff or in thias
tariff, subject to Item 290,

NOTE 3.--When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will
be as provided in the Governing Classification, Excention Ratings Taxiff or in this
tariff (subject €O Item 290) bdut in no event leas than 20,000 pounds.

ENOTE 4.==Subject €O the provisions of Itemn 292, 293 and 293.) for volume 1nccn-: 7
tive aservice and special volume incentive service.

(1) Thirtieth Revised Page 43-A was suspended by Supplement 89,

£ Change, Decision ¥No. :
8C314

EYFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, |
Correction SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

=43=A




. _ - .| THIRTY~NT Rmsmpma....

(1) THIRTY=E REVISED PME...

MINIMUM RATE TARIFE 2 ‘ . THRIRTY-SEVENTH. REVISED PAGE..44

SECTION 2-=CLASS RATES (Continued) o ERT S |
In Centa Per 100 Pounda : : . ITEM:

BETWEIN AND-

SAN JOSE METROPOLITAN ZONE GROUP ZAST BAY' METROPOLITAN ZONE GROUP

Class Rates shown below are intermediate in application _
subject to Note 1.

200 (92 | 8% | 77k | 70 | 65| 60 | 55 | 50 | 50.L

Any Quantity- 367 350 12 ' ' | 28T ‘ e

Minimum Welight:

5,000 Pounds 140

95 | o5 | 88

10,000 Pounda except as

provided in Note 2———w=—ed 98 | 94 | 89| 88| 80 | 76| 73 | 68 | 65 | &

20,000 pounds except as ‘ N o
provided in Note 3=e—mme—d 63 59 56 s4 | s1 49 | 46k - 45 43- 41

Class Rates shown below are intermediate in application
subject to Note 1 and are subject to It:cm 290. :

45 40 | 37k a3 35.1 35.2 s3 | 35.4

An provided in Governing
Classification, Exception
Ratings Tariff or this .

tariff (See Note 4)=rw=w=e 4l 39 38 37 34 3L 29 25

NOTE l.~=If chaxges acceruing under the Class Rates in this item, applied on ship=
ments from, to or between points intermediate detween origin and destination points via
Routes 8 and 10 shown in Item 900=1 are lower than charges accrulng under the Distance
Class Rates in Items 500, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, S506.5, 507 and 508 on the same
shipment via the .aare muca, such lower chaxqon will apply.

NOTE 2.=-When applied in connection with truckload xatings, minimum weight will be '
as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or in thi- .
tarifsf, audject to Item 290, :

NOTE J.-~=When applied in coanection with truckioad ratings, minimum weight wi).'.l. be -
as provided in the Governing Clasaification, Exception Ratings Tariff ox in this ta:!.t:
{subject to Item 290) but in no event leas than 20,000 pounds. :

#NOTE 4.=-Suddect o the provisiona of Items 292, 293 and 293.1 foxr vo:.u.mo :anen-
tive service and :pecm volume :anent.tve saxvice. :

) 'rhi.rty—oiqhth Reavised rage 44 was suspended by Supp!.emnt 89.

£ Change, Decision No. 8031 4

EFFECTIVE.

: ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES: COMMISSION  OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, - :
Coxrection _ . SAN: FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

=-44=




' | ™ENT pmz.....u-a,’:"
(1) WaNETEE nzvzszp PM!....M-A;“ L
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 ' ' ' EXGHTEEWIH REVISED PAGE....A4-K

SECTION 2-=CLASS RATES (Continued) Co o
In Cents Per 100 Pounds ‘ : ITEM.

BETWEIN \ : AMD

SAN FRANCISCO TERRITORY ‘ ‘ : ‘ o
as descrided in Item 270-3. ' LOS ANGELES TERRITORY as

described in Item 270=3.
SACRAMENTO, JNORTH SACRAMENTO: L

Class Rates shown below are intermediate in lpplieltion
suwbject to Note l.

100 | 924 ral 70 65 60 | 55| 'so| s0.1 |

Any Quantity 494 | 469 ' 1 : : T3] 32

" Minimum Weight:

5,000 Pounds 243 | 230 o196 187 | aso | 11| 16| 156

10,000 Pounds except as ‘ : . o
provided in Note 2 -1 186 | 175 © 150 | L4s- 1391 233} 124

20,000 Pounds except as -t o .
Class Rates shown below are intermediate in application
subject to- Note 1, and axe subject to Item 290.

45 40 a7ty | as | asax as.2 33,3 | 35.4

As provided in Governing
Classirication, Exception .
Ratings Taxiff or this
tariff (See Note 4) 106 102 101 100 93 83 - 74

ROTE 1.--1f chaxges accruing under the Class Rates in this item, applied on
shipments from, to Or between points intermediate bhetween origin and destination
texrritories shown in this item via routes shown in Items 900 and 900-1l are lower
than charges accruing under the Distance Class Rates. in Itaems 3500, 50, 502, 503,
504, 505, 506, 506.5, 507 and 508 on the same shipment via the same route, luch
lower charges will apply.

NOYE 2.-~When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight
will be as provided in the Governing Clansification, Exception Ratings. Tarifs or
this tariff, sudject to Item 290.

NOTE 3.-=When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight
will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or’
in chis tlri.:r (subject to Item 290) but in no event less than 20,000 pounds.

‘fNOTE 4.-Subjoc-t: to the provisions of Items 292, 293 and 293.) for volum
incentive service and special volume incentive service.

(1) Nineteenth Revised Page 44=A was -uipcndod vy Supplo.mnt 89.
£ Change, Decision No. 8(“"“4

.-:‘
(RS

‘-k“

-, EPPECTIVE.

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF-.CAUFORMA, | -
SAN' FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIAL - .- -

mdlmAm




. " S " m—sm PAGI:....IW-I
o ' T Q). TWENTY-$ uc:......uu-l

MINIMUM RATE TARIFE 2 - - IVENTY-FIFIN MEVISED PACE. ... W8

SCCTION 2-=CLASS RATES (Continued) - -
«  XIn Cents Per 100 Pounds -

B

Rates in this item apply only to shipments having point of ovigin-in the
San Prancisco Metropolitan Zone Group and point of destinatfon in the Last Bay
Metropolitan Zone Group and To shipments having-point of origin in.the East lly
Metropolitan Zone Group and point of dcst:!.nltion in tho San. rrnncilwm
politan Zone Group. (See Note 3) v o

Minimum Weight 20,000 pounds except as provided Iin. Note 10, o

8s 7% 0 | e | s | s

55 52 4ok wrk 4S. T b

Mintmum wedght as provided in Governing cluutzclﬁon. S e
Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, S
subject to Item 290 (See Note 2) -

40 3| s | s

v

ki LR I T za |

. -

NOIE ).«=When applied in connection with tmck!.oud. rlt.!.nwl. Mnnun
weight will he as provided in the Coverning Classification, Exception- hﬂm
Tariff or in this tariff (subject to- Item 290) but in no went l.ul
20,000 pounds.

& NOTE 2.--Subject to tho provisions of Ytema 292, 293 and’ 293 -1. fox- vol.m
}.nc:ntive sexvice and special volume Inmuve -mice.

NOTE 3.-=EX¢ept as provided in Itema 160 and 170 ute- are not nppuonbh .
to split pickup or aplit delivery shipments. o R 1’4

Wit

' ,o I

@) Iwenty-Sixth Revised Page Wi=B was sulpendod by~ Swpl.-mt 89..
" o Change, Decision No.
8¢ ¢14

ISSUED BYTHEPUBUCUUU’HESMM NT!ESWEWGADFOM&
, - ". SAN.FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. "

‘wlplf P




